OFFICE OF HEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1996** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4029

(By Delegates	martin	Varnu Love	
M.	eshett an	<i>Varnu Ane</i> nd Stolnovkir	_)

In Effect Minety Doup Them Passage

# ENROLLED H. B. 4079

(By Delegates J. Martin, Varner, Love, Nesbitt and Stalnaker)

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, continuing the office of water resources within the division of environmental protection until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 21. DIVISION OF ENVIRIONMENTAL PROTECTION.

## §22-1-7. Offices within division; continuation of the water resources section.

- 1 Consistent with the provisions of this article the 2 director shall, at a minimum, maintain the following 3 offices within the division:
- 4 (1) The office of abandoned mine lands and 5 reclamation, which is charged, at a minimum, with 6 administering and enforcing, under the supervision of the 7 director, the provisions of article two of this chapter;
- 8 (2) The office of mining and reclamation, which is 9 charged, at a minimum, with administering and enforcing, 10 under the supervision of the director, the provisions of
- 11 articles three and four of this chapter;
- 12 (3) The office of air quality, which is charged, at a

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

- minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the supervision of the director, the provisions of article five of this chapter;
  - (4) The office of oil and gas, which is charged, at a minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the supervision of the director, the provisions of articles six, seven, eight, nine and ten of this chapter;
  - (5) The office of water resources, which is charged, at a minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the supervision of the director, the provisions of articles eleven, twelve, thirteen and fourteen of this chapter; and
  - (6) The office of waste management, which is charged, at a minimum, with administering and enforcing, under the supervision of the director, the provisions of articles fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen and twenty of this chapter.

29 Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four 30 of this code, the office of water resources within the 31 division of environmental protection shall continue to 32 exist until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred 33 ninety-seven, to allow for monitoring of compliance with 34 recommendations contained in the preliminary perform-35 ance review and to allow for further review by the joint 36 committee on government operations.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.		
Sarrella Maller		
Clerk of the Senate		
Bregon In. Brog		
Clerk of the House of Delegates		
al Ray Smalchin		-
President of the Senate		
Cede Orber	_	
Speaker of the House of Del	egates	

The	within w approx	this the_	21st
day of .	March	, 1996.	$\wedge$
		1700	anuda
	- M	Wn J	MUNIC
		Governo	r
® GCIU	326-C		

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 3/19/96

Time \_ 3:310